

No.

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Pratik A. Shah
Martine E. Cicconi
David C. Bethea
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Chase B. Strangio
Counsel of Record
Joshua A. Block
James D. Esseks
Ria Tabacco Mar
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
cstrangio@aclu.org

Counsel for Petitioners (continued on next page)

Dean L. Chapman
T. James Salwen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036

Zach ZhenHe Tan
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Lucas Cameron-Vaughn
Stella Yarbrough
Jeff Preptit
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF
TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212

Sruti Swaminathan
LAMBDA LEGAL
120 Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Tara Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL
1 West Court Square
Suite 105
Decatur, GA 30030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED
PROCEEDINGS..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

OPINIONS BELOW4

JURISDICTION4

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Factual background4

 B. Procedural history.....14

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE
PETITION20

 I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS
 CONFLICTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS.....21

 A. The Sixth Circuit’s decision deepens
 an existing split with the Eighth
 Circuit as to laws banning gender-
 affirming medical treatment for
 transgender adolescents21

 B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision deepens a
 broader split on whether
 discrimination against transgender
 individuals triggers heightened
 scrutiny.....24

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS	26
A. The decision below contravenes decades of equal protection jurisprudence on sex classifications	26
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision contravenes <i>Bostock</i> ’s reasoning	30
C. The Sixth Circuit’s suspect classification analysis is wrong	33
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT MISCHARACTERIZED A PARENT’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MAKE DECISIONS CONCERNING MEDICAL CARE FOR THEIR MINOR CHILDREN.....	34
IV. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS URGENTLY NEEDED TO PROVIDE CLARITY ON THIS ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	36
CONCLUSION	39
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Reversing Preliminary Injunction (Sept. 28, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Granting Preliminary Injunction (June 28, 2023)	104a

APPENDIX C: Judgment and Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Staying Preliminary Injunction (July 8, 2023)..... 191a

APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Denying Defendants’ Motion for a Stay of Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal (June 30, 2023)..... 216a

APPENDIX E: Memorandum Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Granting United States’ Motion to Intervene (May 16, 2023)..... 221a

APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee Denying Defendants’ Motion to Consolidate Preliminary Injunction Hearing With Trial on the Merits (May 8, 2023) 230a

APPENDIX G: State of Tennessee Senate Bill No. 1..... 238a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	8
<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1732 (2020) 17, 18, 19, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32	
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	21, 22
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2021).....	22
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , No. 4:21CV00450-JM, 2023 WL 4073727 (E.D. Ark. June 20, 2023).....	22, 23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	33
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	16, 17, 19, 28, 29
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23cv114-RH-MAF, 2023 WL 3833848 (N.D. Fla. June 6, 2023).....	23

<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Marshall</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (M.D. Ala. 2022)	22
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	29
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	28
<i>K.C. v. Individual Members of Med. Licensing Bd. of Indiana</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00595-JPH-KMB, 2023 WL 4054086 (S.D. Ind. June 16, 2023)	22
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Koe v. Noggle</i> , No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023)	22
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	34

<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	33
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	29
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	27, 30
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	34
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	18, 34, 35
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	34, 35
<i>Poe v. Drummond</i> , No. 23-CV-177-JFH-SH, 2023 WL 4560820 (N.D. Okla. July 17, 2023)	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	34
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	29
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	32

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 18, 34, 36

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 16, 26, 28, 29, 30

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.,
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 25

Statutes

28 U.S.C.
 § 1254(1) 4

Tenn. Code Ann.
 § 68-33-101 et seq..... 4
 § 68-33-101(m)..... 2, 33
 § 68-33-102(1) 8
 § 68-33-102(5)(B) 8
 § 68-33-103(a)(1)(A)..... 8, 31, 33
 § 68-33-103(a)(1)(B)..... 8
 § 68-33-103(b)(1)..... 8, 9
 § 68-33-103(b)(3)..... 9

Other Authorities

Christy Mallory & Elana Redfield, *The
 Impact of 2023 Legislation on
 Transgender Youth* (UCLA Williams
 Institute, Oct. 2023) 36

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 4
